

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE,

ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY,

ET AL.,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-01398, Hon. Royce C.
Lamberth

**BRIEF OF FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY
OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

JOSHUA A. GELTZER (D.C. Bar No. 1018768)
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20001
Telephone: 202.661.6728
JG1861@Georgetown.edu

ROBERT S. LITT*
DAVID A. NEWMAN*
SOPHIA M. BRILL*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

ROBERT TAJ MOORE*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* *pro hac vice* motions pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COMMISSION’S AGGREGATION OF SENSITIVE VOTER DATA AND ITS STORAGE OF THAT DATA AT THE WHITE HOUSE CREATES SUBSTANTIAL CYBERSECURITY VULNERABILITIES 3

 A. Aggregating Vast Amounts Of Personal Data Poses A Substantial Risk For Cyberattacks 3

 1. Large-scale databases containing personal information are particularly attractive targets for malicious cyber actors 3

 2. The Commission’s database would likely be targeted by hostile nation-states seeking to interfere in U.S. elections 6

 3. The Commission’s database could also be targeted by criminal actors seeking to sell personal data for profit 11

 B. Storing Sensitive Personal Data on White House Systems Introduces Heightened Vulnerabilities 12

II. THE COMMISSION’S CREATION OF THIS DATABASE RUNS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF THE PRIVACY ACT AND COULD CAUSE SIGNIFICANT ONGOING HARM..... 17

 A. The Commission’s Conduct Runs Counter To The Privacy Act’s Purpose Of Ensuring That Personal Data Handled By The Federal Government Receives Appropriate Protections..... 17

 B. The Commission’s Aggregation Of This Data Could Cause Ongoing Harms That Would Be Difficult To Remedy..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Remijas v. Nieman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Dokuchaev</i> , No. 3:17-cr-103 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Ferizi</i> , No. 1:16-cr-42 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2016).....	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	17, 18
Executive and Congressional Materials	
Exec. Order No. 13800, “Strengthening the Cybersecurity of Federal Networks and Critical Infrastructure” (May 11, 2017).....	14
“Federal Information Security Modernization Act of 2014: Annual Report to Congress for Fiscal Year 2016”.....	13
GAO, “Cybersecurity: Actions Needed to Strengthen U.S. Capabilities” (Feb. 2017).....	13
GAO, “Information Security: DHS Needs to Enhance Capabilities, Improve Planning, and Support Greater Adoption of Its National Cybersecurity Protection System” (Jan. 2016).....	13

“Intelligence Community Assessment: Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent US Elections” (Jan. 6, 2017).....6, 7, 8

Memorandum from Jonathan R. Cantor, “DHS Privacy Policy Regarding Collection, Use, Retention, and Dissemination of Personally Identifiable Information” (Apr. 27, 2017).....19

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974).....18

Seena Gressin, “The Equifax Data Breach: What to Do,” Federal Trade Commission (Sep. 8, 2017)4

Statement of Adm. Michael S. Rogers, Commander, United States Cyber Command, before the Senate Comm. on Armed Services (May 9, 2017)9

Statement of James R. Clapper before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism (May 8, 2017).....10

Testimony of Colin Stretch before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism (Oct. 31, 2017)7

Transcript, “Cybersecurity: Ensuring the Integrity of the Ballot Box,” Hrg. before the House Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, Subcomm. on Information Technology (Sept. 26, 2016)9

Transcript, “OPM: Data Breach,” Hrg. before the House Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform (June 16, 2015).....20

United States Computer Emergency Readiness Team, “Securing Voter Registration Data” (last revised Sept. 30, 2016).....5, 17

Video Recording, Hrg. before the Senate Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs (Sept. 27, 2017)10

Video Recording, Hrg. before the Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence (Nov. 1, 2017)7

Other Authorities

Associated Press, “How States Are Handling Trump’s Voter Information Request” (Aug. 2, 2017)20

Brendan Pierson, “Anthem to Pay Record \$115 Million to Settle U.S. Lawsuits Over Data Breach,” *Reuters* (June 23, 2017).....4

Brian Bennet & W.J. Hennigan, “China and Russia Are Using Hacked Data to Target U.S. Spies, Officials Say,” *Los Angeles Times* (Aug. 31, 2015).....10

Daisuke Wakabayashi & Scott Shane, “Twitter, With Accounts Linked to Russia, to Face Congress Over Role in Election,” *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 27, 2017)7

Dell Cameron, “Even a Novice Hacker Could Breach Network Hosting Kris Kobach’s Bogus Voter Fraud Program,” *Gizmodo.com* (Nov. 9, 2017)17

Demetri Sevastopvlo, “Chinese Hack Into White House Network,” *Financial Times* (Nov. 6, 2008)16

Devlin Barrett & Siobhan Gorman, “Gmail Hack Targeted White House,” *Wall St. J.* (June 3, 2011).....16

Ellen Nakashima, “Hackers Breach Some White House Computers,” *Wash. Post* (Oct. 28, 2014)16

George R. Lynch, “Website Creating Company Faces Data Breach Affecting Over 40 Million Users,” *Bloomberg BNA* (Oct. 24, 2016).....4

Jaikumar Vijayan, “The Identity Underworld: How Criminals Sell Your Data on the Dark Web,” *Christian Science Monitor* (May 6, 2015).....11

Jennifer Martinez, “White House Thwarts Hacker Attack on Unidentified Computer System,” *The Hill* (Oct. 1, 2012)16

Jessica Huseman & Derek Willis, “The Voter Fraud Commission Wants Your Data—But Experts Say They Can’t Keep It Safe,” *ProPublica*, (Oct. 23, 2017)17

Lillian Ablon, et al., *Markets for Cybercrime Tools and Stolen Data*, RAND Corporation (2014).....11

Michael Chertoff, “Trump’s Voter Data Request Poses An Unnoticed Danger,” *Wash. Post* (July 15, 2017)13

Michael Shear, “Technology Upgrades Get White House Out of the 20th Century,” *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 3, 2016).....15

Sari Horowitz, et al., “DHS Tells States About Russian Hacking During 2016 Election,” *Wash. Post* (Sept. 22, 2017).....9

Sasha Issenberg, *The Victory Lab: The Secret Science of Hidden Campaigns* (2013).....6

Scott Shane, “These Are the Ads Russia Bought on Facebook in 2016,” *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 1, 2017)7

Taylor Hatmaker, “Exposed GOP Database Demonstrates the Risks of Data-Hungry Political Campaigns,” *TechCrunch* (June 19, 2017)8
